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Ageing characterises the demographic perspectives 
of the European societies 

Population projections are what-if scenarios that 
aim to provide information about the likely future 
size and structure of the population. Eurostat’s 
population projections convergence scenario is 
one of several possible population change 
scenarios based on assumptions for fertility, 
mortality and migration. In particular, the 
assumptions have been developed in a 
conceptual framework of convergence of 
demographic values as a result of decreasing 
socio-economic and cultural differences between 
the Member States of the European Union, 
Norway and Switzerland. The current scenario is 
primarily used in the context of the European 
Commission’s analysis of the impact of ageing 
populations on public spending. 

Highlights 
The 2008-based national population projections 
EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario show the 
population of the EU27 rising gradually from 
495.4 million in 2008, reaching 520.7 million in 2035 and 
thereafter gradually declining to reach 505.7 million on 
1st January 2060. 

The EU27 population is projected to become older with 
the median age projected to rise from 40.4 years in 2008 
to 47.9 years in 2060.  

The share of people aged 65 years or over in the total 
population is projected to increase from 17.1% to 30.0% 
and the number is projected to rise from 84.6 million in 
2008 to 151.5 million in 2060. 

Similarly, the number of people aged 80 years or over is 
projected to almost triple from 21.8 million in 2008 to 
61.4 million in 2060. 

The young age dependency ratio for the EU27 
population is projected to rise moderately to 25.0% in 
2060, while the old age dependency ratio is expected to 
increase substantially from its current levels of 25.4% to 
53.5% in 2060. 

Whereas in 2008 in the EU27 there are 4 persons of 
working age (15-64 years old) for every person aged 
65 years or over; in 2060 the ratio is expected to be 2 
to 1. 

Figure 1: Projected 1st January population for 
selected years, EU27 - 2008=100 
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  Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Figure 2: Projected age dependency ratios for 
selected years, EU27 
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Countries are projected to follow different population change trajectories 
Although the EU population is likely to be 2.1% higher on 
1st January 2060 compared to 1st January 2008, there is 
considerable variation between the Member States.  

As Figure 3 shows, fourteen Member States are 
projected to have a smaller population on 1st January 
2060 than to 1st January 2008. From these countries, 
Bulgaria, Latvia, Lithuania, Romania, Poland, Estonia 
and Hungary are projected to follow a decreasing 
trajectory for their population over the whole projection 
period 2008-2060. 

The other Member States, Norway and Switzerland are 
projected to have a higher population on 1st January 
2060 than on 1st January 2008.  

Particularly, the total populations of Cyprus, Ireland, 
Luxembourg, Norway, the United Kingdom, Switzerland, 
Sweden, Metropolitan France, Belgium and Denmark 
are projected to follow a continuously rising trajectory 
over the whole projection period.  

The projected changes of the total population in 2060 
compared to 2008 have a moderate impact on the 
Member States’ shares in the EU27 population.  

 

Figure 3: Projected total population change over the projection period 2008-2060 (2008=100) for 
the EU Member States, Norway and Switzerland 
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 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 
 

Population ageing is a generalised process 
The population is projected to become older in all 
Member States, Norway and Switzerland. Thus the 
median age of the total population is likely to increase 
in all countries without exception due to the combined 
effect of the existing structure of the population, 
persistently low fertility and continuously increasing 
number of survivors to higher ages. 

As Figure 4 shows, over the whole projection period 
2008-2060, the median age is projected to increase 
more than 15 years in Poland and Slovakia. In 
contrast, the median age is projected to increase less 
than 5 years in Luxembourg, the United Kingdom, 
Denmark, Metropolitan France, Sweden, Belgium and 
Finland.  

The ageing process is also visible in the structure of 
the projected population. The share of the population 
aged 65 years or over (Table 10) is projected to 
increase in all countries. It should be noted that in 
only 6 countries is the increase projected to be less 
than 10 percentage points. 

In particular, the population aged 80 years or over is 
projected for all countries to increase in relative (Table 
11) as well as absolute terms (Table 6). 
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Figure 4: Median age of the total population for the EU Member States, Norway and Switzerland - 
2008, 2060 
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 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Population pyramids show the population distribution 
by sex and usually by single year of age or year of 
birth. Each bar corresponds to the share of the 
population at that age, by sex, in the total population.  

As Figure 5 shows, the population for the EU27 
continues to age. The 2008 population pyramid 
appears more as a rhomboid due to the baby boomer 
cohorts of the 1960s which are significant on account 
of their size.  

In the coming decades, the high number of ageing 
baby boomers will swell the number of elderly. 

Thus, this population pyramid for the EU27 shows 
how the baby boomer bulge is moving up while the 
middle part (working age population, ages 15-64) and 
the base (ages 0-14) of the pyramid are projected to 
narrow considerably by 2060.  

 

Figure 5: Population pyramids, EU27, 2008, 2060 
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Trends in the projected age dependency ratios 
The age dependency ratios are used as indicators of 
the level of support of the young (aged 0-14 years old) 
or of the old (aged 65 years or over) by the working 
age population (conventionally aged 15-64 years old). 
They are expressed in terms of the relative size of the 
young or the old age population to the working age 
population. 

In 2060, for the EU27 as a whole, the working age 
population is projected to be smaller by almost  
50 million persons (Table 4) compared to 2008. Over 
the same projection period the population aged 
65 years or over is projected to increase by almost 
67 million persons (Table 5). As a result, the old age 

dependency ratio in 2060 for the EU27 is projected to 
more than double from its current level. That 
represents an increase of 28.1 percentage points by 
2060.  

Two-thirds of the countries are expected to 
experience a decrease of different levels in their 
working age population. Combined with the general 
increase of the population aged 65 years or over, the 
old age dependency ratio in 2060 varies among 
countries by almost 30 percentage points from the 
lowest to the highest; in 2008 the difference was 
14 percentage points. 

Figure 6: Old age dependency ratio for the EU Member States, Norway and Switzerland - 2008, 
2060 

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

BE BG CZ DK DE EE IE EL ES FX IT CY LV LT LU HU MT NL AT PL PT RO SI SK FI SE UK NO CH

2008 2008-2060

EU27 25.4 %

EU27 53.5 %

 
 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Therefore, as Figure 6 shows, although the old age 
dependency ratio increases for the whole group, 
individual countries are affected differently.  

In 2008, the old age dependency ratio in the new 
Member States(1) is, relatively, lower or much lower 
than the EU27. 

By 2060, with the exception of Cyprus, all new 
Member States are projected to experience higher 
increases in old-age dependency ratios than the 
EU27 as a whole i.e. 28.1 percentage points. Thus 
these countries, are expected to have old age 
dependency ratios higher than the EU27 and among 
the highest from the whole group of countries. 

In contrast, the young age dependency ratio (Table 7) 
is expected to follow a trajectory of small changes for 
all countries, either positive or negative. It is not 
expected to decrease significantly because the 

working age population – the parents’ generation – 
shrinks as well.  

The maximum increase is projected for Slovenia 
(+4.0 percentage points) with the maximum decrease 
being projected for Slovakia (-0.7 percentage points). 

Consequently the trajectory of the total age 
dependency ratio is shaped by the prevailing rise in 
the old age dependency ratio for all the countries. 

 

 

 
(1) Member States which acceded the European Union on 
1/5/2004 and 1/1/2007
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Trends in the projected vital events and migration 
As a result of below replacement fertility for all the 
countries, smaller cohorts of women reaching the 
reproductive age result in fewer births than in the past. 

Figure 7: Vital events for selected years – EU27  
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 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Thus for the EU27, the annual number of births is 
projected to decrease over the projection period 2008-
2060. At the same time the annual number of deaths is 
projected to continue rising.  

It is projected that from 2015 onwards (Figure 7), births 

will not outnumber deaths and hence population growth 
due to natural increase will cease. 

For this reason positive net migration will be the only 
population growth factor. However, as Figure 8 shows, it 
will not be possible in the long run to counterbalance the 
negative natural change. 

Figure 8: Natural change and net migration for 
selected years – EU27 
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Table 1: Demographic balance 1 January 2008 – 1 January 2060 

(in thousand) Estimated 
population

Cumulative
births

Cumulative
deaths

Natural 
change

Cumulative 
net migration Total change Projected

population

1.1.2008 1.1.2060
EU27 495 394.0 250 897.1 298 799.9 -47 902.8 58 227.4 10 324.6 505 718.5

BE 10 656.2 6 453.5 6 472.1 -18.6 1 657.2 1 638.6 12 294.8
BG 7 642.2 2 739.2 4 940.6 -2 201.4 43.9 -2 157.5 5 484.7
CZ 10 345.9 4 364.0 6 433.0 -2 069.0 1 236.8 -832.1 9 513.8
DK 5 475.8 3 321.0 3 259.8 61.2 383.1 444.4 5 920.1
DE 82 179.1 32 205.8 51 693.1 -19 487.3 8 067.4 -11 419.8 70 759.3
EE 1 338.6 621.9 827.6 -205.7 -0.6 -206.3 1 132.3
IE 4 414.8 3 784.9 2 307.8 1 477.2 860.2 2 337.3 6 752.1
EL 11 216.7 4 997.6 6 944.3 -1 946.7 1 847.9 -98.8 11 117.9
ES 45 283.3 23 164.0 28 060.1 -4 896.1 11 525.5 6 629.4 51 912.6
FX 61 875.8 40 885.0 35 273.7 5 611.3 4 312.5 9 923.8 71 799.6
IT 59 529.0 25 452.8 37 412.0 -11 959.2 11 819.8 -139.4 59 389.6
CY 794.6 582.7 453.1 129.6 396.1 525.8 1 320.3
LV 2 269.1 870.6 1 453.0 -582.4 -4.3 -586.7 1 682.4
LT 3 365.4 1 331.4 2 145.2 -813.8 -4.0 -817.8 2 547.7
LU 482.2 353.2 289.3 63.9 185.6 249.5 731.7
HU 10 045.4 4 154.8 6 477.1 -2 322.3 993.6 -1 328.7 8 716.7
MT 410.5 187.4 242.8 -55.4 49.6 -5.8 404.7
NL 16 404.3 9 076.4 9 388.2 -311.8 503.7 191.9 16 596.2
AT 8 334.3 4 102.5 4 878.7 -776.1 1 479.1 703.0 9 037.3
PL 38 115.6 14 910.8 22 417.5 -7 506.7 530.0 -6 976.7 31 139.0
PT 10 617.4 4 938.2 6 602.8 -1 664.6 2 312.0 647.4 11 264.8
RO 21 423.4 8 211.6 13 066.8 -4 855.1 353.2 -4 501.9 16 921.4
SI 2 022.6 816.4 1 251.5 -435.1 191.0 -244.1 1 778.6
SK 5 398.8 2 116.6 3 222.6 -1 106.0 254.6 -851.4 4 547.3
FI 5 299.8 2 999.0 3 226.8 -227.8 329.9 102.0 5 401.8
SE 9 182.9 5 896.4 5 400.3 496.1 1 196.0 1 692.1 10 875.0
UK 61 270.3 42 359.1 34 660.3 7 698.9 7 707.5 15 406.4 76 676.7

NO 4 737.2 3 306.2 2 692.2 614.0 685.6 1 299.6 6 036.8
CH 7 591.4 4 166.4 4 321.2 -154.8 1 756.5 1 601.7 9 193.1

2008-2059

 
 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 
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Table 2: Total population on 1st January for selected years  
(in thousand) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 495 394.0 499 389.4 513 837.6 519 942.1 520 102.5 515 303.5 505 718.5

BE 10 656.2 10 783.7 11 321.7 11 744.7 12 032.9 12 193.9 12 294.8
BG 7 642.2 7 564.3 7 187.7 6 752.6 6 329.7 5 923.4 5 484.7
CZ 10 345.9 10 394.1 10 543.4 10 420.2 10 158.5 9 891.9 9 513.8
DK 5 475.8 5 512.3 5 661.1 5 807.5 5 881.8 5 895.1 5 920.1
DE 82 179.1 82 144.9 81 471.6 80 151.6 77 820.8 74 491.4 70 759.3
EE 1 338.6 1 333.2 1 311.0 1 267.4 1 221.4 1 181.4 1 132.3
IE 4 414.8 4 614.2 5 404.2 5 881.3 6 220.5 6 530.6 6 752.1
EL 11 216.7 11 306.8 11 555.8 11 573.1 11 567.2 11 445.3 11 117.9
ES 45 283.3 46 673.4 51 108.6 52 660.7 53 289.9 53 229.0 51 912.6
FX 61 875.8 62 582.7 65 606.6 67 982.0 69 898.3 71 044.5 71 799.6
IT 59 529.0 60 017.3 61 421.0 61 868.2 62 002.0 61 239.9 59 389.6
CY 794.6 820.7 954.5 1 072.0 1 167.1 1 251.5 1 320.3
LV 2 269.1 2 247.3 2 151.4 2 032.6 1 912.7 1 803.5 1 682.4
LT 3 365.4 3 337.0 3 219.8 3 083.0 2 912.1 2 736.9 2 547.7
LU 482.2 494.2 551.0 606.7 656.8 697.2 731.7
HU 10 045.4 10 023.5 9 893.0 9 651.2 9 352.2 9 061.1 8 716.7
MT 410.5 413.5 427.0 431.6 424.3 414.8 404.7
NL 16 404.3 16 503.5 16 895.7 17 207.7 17 226.2 16 909.5 16 596.2
AT 8 334.3 8 404.9 8 723.4 8 988.1 9 122.4 9 127.5 9 037.3
PL 38 115.6 38 092.2 37 959.8 36 975.0 35 218.9 33 274.7 31 139.0
PT 10 617.4 10 723.2 11 108.2 11 317.3 11 452.2 11 448.6 11 264.8
RO 21 423.4 21 333.8 20 833.8 20 049.1 19 160.7 18 149.2 16 921.4
SI 2 022.6 2 034.2 2 058.0 2 022.9 1 957.9 1 878.0 1 778.6
SK 5 398.8 5 407.5 5 432.3 5 332.1 5 115.4 4 859.1 4 547.3
FI 5 299.8 5 337.5 5 500.9 5 569.4 5 520.9 5 448.4 5 401.8
SE 9 182.9 9 305.6 9 853.0 10 270.2 10 470.4 10 671.5 10 875.0
UK 61 270.3 61 984.0 65 683.1 69 224.1 72 009.3 74 505.8 76 676.7

NO 4 737.2 4 816.2 5 178.0 5 506.5 5 734.6 5 897.5 6 036.8
CH 7 591.4 7 694.8 8 192.2 8 631.2 8 923.7 9 096.3 9 193.1  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Table 3: Population aged between 0 and 14 years old for selected years 
(in thousand) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 77 543.7 77 624.5 78 898.1 75 533.4 72 610.4 72 413.7 70 952.3

BE 1 801.5 1 810.9 1 895.5 1 912.2 1 895.4 1 916.2 1 922.8
BG 1 024.4 1 018.3 1 024.5 849.0 761.8 730.9 655.9
CZ 1 476.8 1 466.4 1 548.3 1 333.9 1 224.2 1 247.2 1 167.1
DK 1 009.9 997.7 947.7 980.3 1 000.7 959.7 962.7
DE 11 283.8 11 043.8 10 264.1 10 149.2 9 491.8 9 015.4 8 890.3
EE 198.6 200.9 221.6 191.2 168.0 171.0 158.4
IE 900.5 953.9 1 138.9 1 112.6 1 080.7 1 142.4 1 145.2
EL 1 601.5 1 620.6 1 661.1 1 502.2 1 472.7 1 500.8 1 438.1
ES 6 619.5 7 007.8 7 924.2 7 041.1 6 775.9 7 018.6 6 703.6
FX 11 340.2 11 524.3 11 932.1 11 796.4 11 914.9 12 106.4 11 973.1
IT 8 347.5 8 411.7 8 216.7 7 570.5 7 557.1 7 534.7 7 214.1
CY 139.3 140.0 166.5 178.3 176.3 188.6 197.8
LV 310.7 306.8 329.2 277.4 232.0 227.6 206.5
LT 516.0 491.6 476.0 434.3 353.3 335.2 316.1
LU 87.7 88.7 93.3 102.4 109.5 112.9 118.2
HU 1 508.3 1 485.7 1 464.5 1 311.7 1 196.0 1 169.9 1 104.8
MT 66.8 64.5 62.3 60.3 54.0 52.1 51.3
NL 2 934.5 2 889.5 2 649.1 2 694.7 2 686.8 2 524.8 2 486.7
AT 1 275.7 1 255.1 1 249.1 1 268.0 1 242.1 1 235.2 1 246.2
PL 5 900.9 5 705.5 5 606.5 4 851.6 4 011.9 3 848.7 3 538.4
PT 1 628.5 1 641.9 1 605.3 1 500.9 1 489.3 1 488.5 1 441.7
RO 3 259.7 3 221.6 3 057.0 2 596.8 2 270.2 2 142.5 1 941.5
SI 280.9 281.7 291.6 258.5 236.0 239.9 227.6
SK 850.4 821.0 793.6 685.9 578.9 550.7 506.3
FI 894.4 884.8 914.5 909.2 862.7 854.6 850.2
SE 1 541.7 1 537.5 1 718.1 1 777.2 1 699.8 1 739.3 1 789.0
UK 10 743.9 10 752.4 11 646.9 12 187.6 12 068.5 12 360.0 12 698.8

NO 907.4 908.7 932.2 978.5 985.6 986.4 1 008.9
CH 1 176.2 1 169.2 1 206.0 1 264.1 1 260.5 1 272.1 1 310.6  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 
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Table 4: Population aged between 15 and 64 years old for selected years 

(in thousand) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060
EU27 333 248.5 334 987.4 331 887.3 321 943.6 307 847.7 294 442.3 283 292.6

BE 7 038.5 7 116.3 7 217.7 7 146.8 7 125.7 7 143.9 7 112.0
BG 5 294.8 5 224.6 4 701.2 4 331.9 3 878.0 3 340.6 2 952.6
CZ 7 354.5 7 327.8 6 862.9 6 695.5 6 260.5 5 584.2 5 171.3
DK 3 612.8 3 612.2 3 574.9 3 501.8 3 420.7 3 492.6 3 474.9
DE 54 414.8 54 204.1 52 639.0 47 873.0 44 160.2 41 857.0 38 891.9
EE 910.3 905.8 843.3 800.6 758.0 686.5 626.1
IE 3 021.5 3 137.3 3 547.7 3 826.3 3 935.7 3 837.8 3 905.4
EL 7 525.2 7 554.4 7 453.4 7 272.8 6 809.3 6 334.7 6 160.8
ES 31 143.4 31 877.5 33 892.0 33 964.2 31 773.9 29 119.9 28 420.8
FX 40 323.5 40 584.5 40 426.1 40 415.2 40 267.7 40 736.9 41 202.4
IT 39 229.8 39 397.5 39 273.2 38 118.0 35 337.0 33 726.9 32 748.5
CY 556.8 576.9 644.5 701.3 757.8 772.2 777.0
LV 1 566.5 1 550.3 1 422.7 1 304.4 1 194.3 1 042.4 897.5
LT 2 316.3 2 310.0 2 178.0 1 966.1 1 791.7 1 589.2 1 347.2
LU 326.2 334.9 368.4 385.5 401.5 423.9 441.1
HU 6 912.6 6 873.0 6 468.1 6 220.8 5 821.5 5 232.0 4 828.8
MT 286.9 288.0 277.9 266.9 261.4 242.2 222.2
NL 11 055.1 11 084.6 10 900.7 10 366.4 9 906.5 9 878.6 9 586.7
AT 5 627.5 5 674.2 5 785.8 5 590.7 5 396.4 5 321.5 5 171.7
PL 27 083.4 27 220.3 25 436.3 23 623.8 22 086.7 18 900.4 16 334.8
PT 7 139.0 7 174.2 7 272.8 7 184.7 6 890.4 6 511.6 6 347.4
RO 14 968.7 14 926.6 14 145.5 13 392.1 12 000.5 10 394.0 9 063.8
SI 1 416.5 1 414.4 1 346.2 1 252.8 1 152.6 1 027.7 956.2
SK 3 901.4 3 921.8 3 745.6 3 511.8 3 240.8 2 771.4 2 398.3
FI 3 530.0 3 542.2 3 353.8 3 238.8 3 211.3 3 133.2 3 048.6
SE 6 032.8 6 077.8 6 084.7 6 179.9 6 229.9 6 294.3 6 193.1
UK 40 659.8 41 076.4 42 024.8 42 811.5 43 777.8 45 046.7 45 011.5

NO 3 136.5 3 183.6 3 308.8 3 371.0 3 386.3 3 472.4 3 493.6
CH 5 169.5 5 222.8 5 376.9 5 349.2 5 331.4 5 368.6 5 307.8  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Table 5: Population aged between 65 years old or over for selected years 
(in thousand) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 84 601.9 86 777.5 103 052.2 122 465.1 139 644.4 148 447.5 151 473.6

BE 1 816.2 1 856.5 2 208.6 2 685.6 3 011.7 3 133.9 3 260.0
BG 1 323.1 1 321.4 1 462.1 1 571.8 1 689.9 1 851.9 1 876.1
CZ 1 514.6 1 599.9 2 132.2 2 390.8 2 673.8 3 060.5 3 175.4
DK 853.0 902.4 1 138.5 1 325.4 1 460.4 1 442.7 1 482.5
DE 16 480.5 16 897.0 18 568.4 22 129.4 24 168.7 23 619.0 22 977.1
EE 229.7 226.6 246.1 275.6 295.4 324.0 347.8
IE 492.7 522.9 717.6 942.5 1 204.2 1 550.4 1 701.5
EL 2 090.1 2 131.7 2 441.3 2 798.2 3 285.2 3 609.8 3 519.0
ES 7 520.3 7 788.2 9 292.4 11 655.4 14 740.1 17 090.5 16 788.3
FX 10 212.2 10 473.9 13 248.4 15 770.4 17 715.7 18 201.2 18 624.1
IT 11 951.6 12 208.2 13 931.0 16 179.7 19 107.9 19 978.3 19 426.9
CY 98.5 103.8 143.5 192.4 233.1 290.7 345.5
LV 391.9 390.2 399.5 450.9 486.3 533.5 578.5
LT 533.1 535.5 565.9 682.5 767.1 812.5 884.5
LU 68.3 70.5 89.3 118.7 145.8 160.3 172.4
HU 1 624.5 1 664.8 1 960.4 2 118.7 2 334.7 2 659.2 2 783.1
MT 56.8 61.0 86.8 104.5 109.0 120.5 131.3
NL 2 414.8 2 529.3 3 345.9 4 146.5 4 632.9 4 506.1 4 522.8
AT 1 431.1 1 475.6 1 688.5 2 129.5 2 484.0 2 570.8 2 619.4
PL 5 131.4 5 166.3 6 917.0 8 499.6 9 120.3 10 525.6 11 265.7
PT 1 849.9 1 907.1 2 230.0 2 631.7 3 072.5 3 448.5 3 475.7
RO 3 194.9 3 185.6 3 631.3 4 060.2 4 890.0 5 612.7 5 916.2
SI 325.3 338.2 420.2 511.5 569.4 610.4 594.7
SK 647.0 664.7 893.1 1 134.4 1 295.8 1 537.1 1 642.7
FI 875.4 910.5 1 232.6 1 421.4 1 446.9 1 460.5 1 503.0
SE 1 608.4 1 690.3 2 050.1 2 313.1 2 540.7 2 637.9 2 892.9
UK 9 866.7 10 155.2 12 011.4 14 225.0 16 163.0 17 099.1 18 966.4

NO 693.3 723.8 937.0 1 156.9 1 362.8 1 438.6 1 534.3
CH 1 245.7 1 302.7 1 609.4 2 017.9 2 331.7 2 455.7 2 574.7  

  Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 
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Table 6: Population aged between 80 years old or over for selected years 
(in thousand) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 21 826.5 23 254.7 29 281.1 36 022.3 46 085.2 56 640.0 61 352.0

BE 498.6 529.5 631.6 757.9 1 009.6 1 214.2 1 259.9
BG 272.5 286.0 328.2 411.8 504.6 568.7 703.8
CZ 348.9 372.7 432.0 691.6 853.7 921.4 1 274.2
DK 225.0 226.9 265.5 410.6 478.4 573.7 594.3
DE 3 891.0 4 153.5 5 777.8 6 398.1 8 006.9 10 417.6 9 339.7
EE 48.6 53.0 68.4 74.5 95.4 106.8 121.6
IE 122.2 129.7 169.2 250.7 353.3 474.2 647.1
EL 459.6 516.4 749.2 822.3 1 031.9 1 286.8 1 497.5
ES 2 082.0 2 238.9 2 770.0 3 358.6 4 426.9 6 001.9 7 517.5
FX 3 107.8 3 322.9 3 954.7 4 971.2 6 531.4 7 450.1 7 748.2
IT 3 273.7 3 509.1 4 496.3 5 262.8 6 189.7 8 026.7 8 853.7
CY 22.1 23.1 32.5 49.0 71.1 90.9 113.9
LV 80.9 88.2 112.4 120.4 151.5 178.3 200.1
LT 110.2 121.5 158.0 172.6 228.5 291.9 305.5
LU 16.8 18.6 23.7 30.3 44.0 59.9 65.2
HU 372.3 394.5 470.3 598.5 786.1 826.7 1 100.9
MT 13.0 13.7 19.4 30.5 39.6 40.9 47.9
NL 615.4 643.5 796.8 1 192.8 1 543.6 1 874.5 1 806.1
AT 384.3 398.3 453.2 601.5 764.9 1 045.2 1 026.0
PL 1 140.2 1 261.9 1 655.4 2 095.9 3 322.2 3 349.5 4 072.4
PT 446.6 480.7 643.8 766.5 967.2 1 197.4 1 440.3
RO 595.8 647.2 877.3 988.2 1 425.0 1 710.5 2 215.8
SI 71.2 79.6 111.3 135.1 193.3 224.6 246.4
SK 139.7 147.8 175.6 252.9 397.7 454.0 599.6
FI 229.1 247.6 310.5 455.5 559.2 586.7 583.1
SE 491.0 495.2 532.6 783.0 878.7 1 016.6 1 092.3
UK 2 767.9 2 854.6 3 265.3 4 339.2 5 230.9 6 650.3 6 879.0

NO 218.6 220.8 227.9 345.4 448.2 548.2 601.7
CH 354.8 368.0 439.9 606.1 773.8 996.4 1 019.7  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Table 7: Young age dependency ratio for selected years 
(%) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 23.27 23.17 23.77 23.46 23.59 24.59 25.05

BE 25.59 25.45 26.26 26.76 26.60 26.82 27.04
BG 19.35 19.49 21.79 19.60 19.64 21.88 22.22
CZ 20.08 20.01 22.56 19.92 19.55 22.33 22.57
DK 27.95 27.62 26.51 27.99 29.25 27.48 27.70
DE 20.74 20.37 19.50 21.20 21.49 21.54 22.86
EE 21.81 22.18 26.28 23.88 22.16 24.91 25.29
IE 29.80 30.41 32.10 29.08 27.46 29.77 29.32
EL 21.28 21.45 22.29 20.66 21.63 23.69 23.34
ES 21.26 21.98 23.38 20.73 21.33 24.10 23.59
FX 28.12 28.40 29.52 29.19 29.59 29.72 29.06
IT 21.28 21.35 20.92 19.86 21.39 22.34 22.03
CY 25.02 24.27 25.84 25.43 23.27 24.42 25.46
LV 19.84 19.79 23.14 21.27 19.43 21.84 23.01
LT 22.28 21.28 21.85 22.09 19.72 21.09 23.46
LU 26.88 26.50 25.33 26.57 27.28 26.64 26.80
HU 21.82 21.62 22.64 21.09 20.54 22.36 22.88
MT 23.30 22.40 22.41 22.58 20.65 21.52 23.07
NL 26.54 26.07 24.30 25.99 27.12 25.56 25.94
AT 22.67 22.12 21.59 22.68 23.02 23.21 24.10
PL 21.79 20.96 22.04 20.54 18.16 20.36 21.66
PT 22.81 22.89 22.07 20.89 21.61 22.86 22.71
RO 21.78 21.58 21.61 19.39 18.92 20.61 21.42
SI 19.83 19.91 21.66 20.63 20.47 23.34 23.81
SK 21.80 20.93 21.19 19.53 17.86 19.87 21.11
FI 25.34 24.98 27.27 28.07 26.86 27.28 27.89
SE 25.56 25.30 28.24 28.76 27.28 27.63 28.89
UK 26.42 26.18 27.71 28.47 27.57 27.44 28.21

NO 28.93 28.54 28.17 29.03 29.11 28.41 28.88
CH 22.75 22.39 22.43 23.63 23.64 23.70 24.69  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 
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Table 8: Old age dependency ratio for selected years 
(%) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 25.39 25.90 31.05 38.04 45.36 50.42 53.47

BE 25.80 26.09 30.60 37.58 42.27 43.87 45.84
BG 24.99 25.29 31.10 36.28 43.58 55.44 63.54
CZ 20.59 21.83 31.07 35.71 42.71 54.81 61.40
DK 23.61 24.98 31.85 37.85 42.69 41.31 42.66
DE 30.29 31.17 35.28 46.23 54.73 56.43 59.08
EE 25.23 25.01 29.18 34.42 38.96 47.19 55.55
IE 16.31 16.67 20.23 24.63 30.60 40.40 43.57
EL 27.77 28.22 32.75 38.47 48.25 56.99 57.12
ES 24.15 24.43 27.42 34.32 46.39 58.69 59.07
FX 25.33 25.81 32.77 39.02 43.99 44.68 45.20
IT 30.47 30.99 35.47 42.45 54.07 59.24 59.32
CY 17.69 18.00 22.26 27.44 30.76 37.65 44.47
LV 25.02 25.17 28.08 34.57 40.72 51.18 64.45
LT 23.02 23.18 25.98 34.71 42.81 51.13 65.65
LU 20.92 21.07 24.23 30.80 36.31 37.82 39.10
HU 23.50 24.22 30.31 34.06 40.11 50.83 57.64
MT 19.79 21.19 31.25 39.14 41.71 49.77 59.07
NL 21.84 22.82 30.69 40.00 46.77 45.61 47.18
AT 25.43 26.01 29.18 38.09 46.03 48.31 50.65
PL 18.95 18.98 27.19 35.98 41.29 55.69 68.97
PT 25.91 26.58 30.66 36.63 44.59 52.96 54.76
RO 21.34 21.34 25.67 30.32 40.75 54.00 65.27
SI 22.97 23.91 31.21 40.83 49.40 59.40 62.19
SK 16.58 16.95 23.85 32.30 39.98 55.46 68.49
FI 24.80 25.70 36.75 43.89 45.06 46.61 49.30
SE 26.66 27.81 33.69 37.43 40.78 41.91 46.71
UK 24.27 24.72 28.58 33.23 36.92 37.96 42.14

NO 22.10 22.73 28.32 34.32 40.24 41.43 43.92
CH 24.10 24.94 29.93 37.72 43.74 45.74 48.51  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Table 9: Total age dependency ratio, for selected years 
(%) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 48.66 49.08 54.82 61.50 68.95 75.01 78.51

BE 51.40 51.54 56.86 64.33 68.86 70.69 72.87
BG 44.34 44.78 52.89 55.88 63.22 77.32 85.75
CZ 40.67 41.84 53.63 55.63 62.26 77.14 83.97
DK 51.57 52.60 58.36 65.84 71.95 68.79 70.37
DE 51.02 51.55 54.77 67.43 76.22 77.97 81.94
EE 47.05 47.19 55.45 58.30 61.13 72.11 80.84
IE 46.11 47.07 52.33 53.71 58.06 70.16 72.89
EL 49.06 49.67 55.04 59.13 69.87 80.68 80.46
ES 45.40 46.41 50.80 55.05 67.72 82.79 82.66
FX 53.45 54.20 62.29 68.21 73.58 74.40 74.26
IT 51.74 52.34 56.39 62.31 75.46 81.58 81.35
CY 42.71 42.27 48.10 52.86 54.02 62.07 69.93
LV 44.86 44.96 51.22 55.83 60.14 73.02 87.46
LT 45.29 44.46 47.83 56.80 62.53 72.22 89.12
LU 47.81 47.57 49.56 57.37 63.59 64.46 65.90
HU 45.32 45.84 52.95 55.14 60.65 73.19 80.52
MT 43.09 43.59 53.65 61.71 62.36 71.28 82.15
NL 48.39 48.89 55.00 65.99 73.89 71.17 73.12
AT 48.10 48.13 50.77 60.77 69.05 71.52 74.75
PL 40.73 39.94 49.23 56.52 59.46 76.05 90.63
PT 48.72 49.47 52.74 57.52 66.20 75.82 77.47
RO 43.12 42.92 47.28 49.71 59.67 74.61 86.69
SI 42.80 43.82 52.87 61.46 69.87 82.74 86.00
SK 38.38 37.88 45.03 51.83 57.85 75.33 89.60
FI 50.14 50.68 64.02 71.96 71.92 73.89 77.19
SE 52.22 53.11 61.93 66.19 68.07 69.54 75.60
UK 50.69 50.90 56.30 61.70 64.49 65.40 70.35

NO 51.03 51.28 56.49 63.35 69.35 69.84 72.79
CH 46.85 47.33 52.36 61.36 67.38 69.44 73.20  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 
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Table 10: Share of the total population aged 65 years or over, for selected years 
(%) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 17.08 17.38 20.06 23.55 26.85 28.81 29.95

BE 17.04 17.22 19.51 22.87 25.03 25.70 26.52
BG 17.31 17.47 20.34 23.28 26.70 31.26 34.21
CZ 14.64 15.39 20.22 22.94 26.32 30.94 33.38
DK 15.58 16.37 20.11 22.82 24.83 24.47 25.04
DE 20.05 20.57 22.79 27.61 31.06 31.71 32.47
EE 17.16 16.99 18.77 21.74 24.18 27.42 30.72
IE 11.16 11.33 13.28 16.02 19.36 23.74 25.20
EL 18.63 18.85 21.13 24.18 28.40 31.54 31.65
ES 16.61 16.69 18.18 22.13 27.66 32.11 32.34
FX 16.50 16.74 20.19 23.20 25.34 25.62 25.94
IT 20.08 20.34 22.68 26.15 30.82 32.62 32.71
CY 12.39 12.65 15.03 17.95 19.97 23.23 26.17
LV 17.27 17.36 18.57 22.18 25.43 29.58 34.38
LT 15.84 16.05 17.57 22.14 26.34 29.69 34.72
LU 14.15 14.28 16.20 19.57 22.20 22.99 23.57
HU 16.17 16.61 19.82 21.95 24.96 29.35 31.93
MT 13.83 14.76 20.34 24.20 25.69 29.05 32.43
NL 14.72 15.33 19.80 24.10 26.89 26.65 27.25
AT 17.17 17.56 19.36 23.69 27.23 28.17 28.98
PL 13.46 13.56 18.22 22.99 25.90 31.63 36.18
PT 17.42 17.79 20.08 23.25 26.83 30.12 30.85
RO 14.91 14.93 17.43 20.25 25.52 30.93 34.96
SI 16.08 16.62 20.42 25.29 29.08 32.50 33.44
SK 11.98 12.29 16.44 21.27 25.33 31.63 36.12
FI 16.52 17.06 22.41 25.52 26.21 26.81 27.82
SE 17.52 18.16 20.81 22.52 24.27 24.72 26.60
UK 16.10 16.38 18.29 20.55 22.45 22.95 24.74

NO 14.64 15.03 18.10 21.01 23.76 24.39 25.42
CH 16.41 16.93 19.65 23.38 26.13 27.00 28.01  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

Table 11: Share of the total population aged 80 years or over, for selected years 
(%) 2008 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

EU27 4.41 4.66 5.70 6.93 8.86 10.99 12.13

BE 4.68 4.91 5.58 6.45 8.39 9.96 10.25
BG 3.57 3.78 4.57 6.10 7.97 9.60 12.83
CZ 3.37 3.59 4.10 6.64 8.40 9.32 13.39
DK 4.11 4.12 4.69 7.07 8.13 9.73 10.04
DE 4.73 5.06 7.09 7.98 10.29 13.99 13.20
EE 3.63 3.97 5.22 5.88 7.81 9.04 10.74
IE 2.77 2.81 3.13 4.26 5.68 7.26 9.58
EL 4.10 4.57 6.48 7.10 8.92 11.24 13.47
ES 4.60 4.80 5.42 6.38 8.31 11.28 14.48
FX 5.02 5.31 6.03 7.31 9.34 10.49 10.79
IT 5.50 5.85 7.32 8.51 9.98 13.11 14.91
CY 2.78 2.82 3.40 4.57 6.10 7.26 8.63
LV 3.57 3.92 5.22 5.92 7.92 9.88 11.90
LT 3.27 3.64 4.91 5.60 7.85 10.66 11.99
LU 3.49 3.76 4.30 4.99 6.71 8.59 8.91
HU 3.71 3.94 4.75 6.20 8.41 9.12 12.63
MT 3.16 3.32 4.55 7.07 9.33 9.86 11.83
NL 3.75 3.90 4.72 6.93 8.96 11.09 10.88
AT 4.61 4.74 5.20 6.69 8.38 11.45 11.35
PL 2.99 3.31 4.36 5.67 9.43 10.07 13.08
PT 4.21 4.48 5.80 6.77 8.45 10.46 12.79
RO 2.78 3.03 4.21 4.93 7.44 9.42 13.09
SI 3.52 3.91 5.41 6.68 9.87 11.96 13.85
SK 2.59 2.73 3.23 4.74 7.77 9.34 13.19
FI 4.32 4.64 5.64 8.18 10.13 10.77 10.80
SE 5.35 5.32 5.41 7.62 8.39 9.53 10.04
UK 4.52 4.61 4.97 6.27 7.26 8.93 8.97

NO 4.61 4.58 4.40 6.27 7.82 9.30 9.97
CH 4.67 4.78 5.37 7.02 8.67 10.95 11.09  

 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 
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METHODOLOGICAL NOTES 
Methods and concepts 

The EUROPOP2008 “convergence scenario” is 
based on the population on 1st January 2008, and 
the assumptions have been developed in a 
conceptual framework where the socio-economic 
and cultural differences between Member States of 
the European Union would fade away in the long 
run. If the narrowing of differences concerned the 
demographic drivers, then this assumption would 
imply a convergence of demographic values. 

Consequently, in the convergence year 2150, 
fertility is assumed to converge to levels achieved 
by Member States that are considered as 
forerunners in the demographic transition. Life 
expectancy increases are assumed to be greater 
for countries at lower levels of life expectancy and 
smaller for those at higher levels, thus following 
convergent trajectories. Migration is assumed to 
converge to zero net migration in 2150. 
Additionally, migration in each country has been 
adjusted upwards if the working age population, 
after taking into account the converging migration, 
presents a deficit for the respective projection 
years.  

These assumptions can be summarised by means 
of indicators such as total fertility rate (TFR), life 
expectancy at birth and net international migration 
for the target year 2060. The latter is expressed as 
the share of the cumulative net migration over the 
whole projection period 2008-2060 in the total 
population on 1st January 2061. 

Alternative assumptions in a different conceptual 
framework, as for example the trend scenario, 
would yield different results. 

Remarks concerning the jump-off population 

The population for the 1st January 2008, is based 
on the latest available estimates produced by the 
National Statistical Institutes for BE, BG, DK, DE, 
ES, FX, IT, CY, HU, NL, AT, PL, PT, SI, FI, SE, 
UK, NO and CH. For CZ, EE, IE, EL, LV, LT, LU, 
MT, RO and SK estimates based on the latest 
Eurostat population nowcast have been used. Thus 
minor differences may be observed with data from 
official sources released at a later date. 

Calculation of the age dependency ratios 

The old age dependency ratio is calculated by 
dividing the population aged 65 years or over by 
the working age population (15 -64 years old) and 
expressed in per cent. The young age 
dependency ratio is calculated by dividing the 
population aged 0-14 years old by the working age 
population and expressed in per cent. The total 
age dependency ratio is calculated as the sum of 
the two other dependency ratios. 

Statistical symbols and abbreviations 

EU 27 comprises Belgium (BE), Bulgaria (BG), 
Czech Republic (CZ), Denmark (DK), Germany 
(DE), Estonia (EE), Ireland (IE), Greece (EL), 
Spain (ES), Metropolitan France (FX), Italy (IT), 
Cyprus (CY), Latvia (LV), Lithuania (LT), 
Luxembourg (LU), Hungary (HU), Malta (MT), 
Netherlands (NL), Austria (AT), Poland (PL), 
Portugal (PT), Romania (RO), Slovenia (SI), 
Slovakia (SK), Finland (FI), Sweden (SE) and the 
United Kingdom (UK).  

Norway (NO), Switzerland (CH) 

Table 12: Assumptions for the EUROPOP2008 
convergence scenario, convergence year 2150 
for the target year 2060 

Total 
fertility 
rate (1)

Males
(1)

Females
(1)

Migration 
assumptions

(2)  

EU27 1.68 84.5 89.0 11.5

BE 1.79 84.4 88.9 13.5
BG 1.55 81.6 86.5 0.8
CZ 1.52 83.2 87.8 13.0
DK 1.85 84.3 88.4 6.5
DE 1.53 84.9 89.1 11.4
EE 1.66 80.8 87.5 -0.1
IE 1.88 85.2 89.2 12.7
EL 1.57 84.8 88.7 16.6
ES 1.56 84.9 89.6 22.2
FX 1.93 85.1 90.1 6.0
IT 1.55 85.5 90.0 19.9
CY 1.60 85.2 88.7 30.0
LV 1.54 80.5 86.8 -0.3
LT 1.54 80.4 86.9 -0.2
LU 1.72 84.5 88.5 25.4
HU 1.53 81.9 87.3 11.4
MT 1.55 84.3 88.6 12.3
NL 1.77 84.9 88.9 3.0
AT 1.57 84.9 89.2 16.4
PL 1.49 82.5 88.0 1.7
PT 1.54 84.1 88.8 20.5
RO 1.52 81.9 86.6 2.1
SI 1.52 83.7 88.8 10.7
SK 1.47 82.0 87.4 5.6
FI 1.84 84.3 89.3 6.1
SE 1.85 85.4 89.3 11.0
UK 1.84 85.0 88.9 10.1

NO 1.88 85.2 89.2 11.4
CH 1.59 85.8 89.9 19.1

Life expectancy at birth

 
 Source: Eurostat, EUROPOP2008 convergence scenario 

(1) EU27 was calculated by merging births (deaths) and the 
population at risk in the EU27 region, and recalculating as if the 
total fertility rate (life expectancy) was calculated for an 
individual country. 

(2) Share of cumulative net migration over the projection period 
2008-2060 in the total population on 1st January 2061 (in per 
cent). 

 



 

 

 

Further information 
 
 
Data: Eurostat Website: http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat 
 
Select your theme on the left side of the homepage and then ‘Data’ from the menu. 
 
Data: Eurostat Website/Population and social conditions/population projections 
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Eurostat set up with the members of the ‘European statistical system’ a network of 
support centres, which will exist in nearly all Member States as well as in some EFTA 
countries. 
 
Their mission is to provide help and guidance to Internet users of European statistical 
data. 
 
Contact details for this support network can be found on our Internet site: 
http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/ 
 
 
A list of worldwide sales outlets is available at the: 
 
Office for Official Publications of the European Communities. 
 
2, rue Mercier  
L - 2985 Luxembourg 
 
URL:  http://publications.europa.eu 
E-mail:  info@publications.europa.eu 
  

 
Manuscript completed on: 16.07.2008 
Data extracted on: 11.06.2008 
ISSN 1977-0316 
Catalogue number: KS-SF-08-072-EN-N 
© European Communities, 2008 

http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/portal/page?_pageid=0,1136184,0_45572595&_dad=portal&_schema=PORTAL

